

Statement of Cash Flows

MTB Capital Ltd. Statement of Cash Flows For the year ended 31 December 2019			
Particulars	2019	2018	
Net profit during the year (after tax)	4,003,271	39,243,038	
Add : Amount considered as non cash items :			
Depreciation charged during the year	683,462	805,767	
Increase/(decrease) in provision for diminution in value of investments	7,000,000	500,000	
Increase/(decrease) in provision for margin loan	15,000,000	2,500,000	
Increase/(decrease) in provision for expenses	(165,000)	367,819	
Increase/(decrease) in provision for income tax	13,212,994	1,407,121	
Increase/(decrease) in deferred tax liability	(14,837)	(23,208)	
Sub total of non cash items	35,716,619	5,557,498	
Changes in working capital components			
Increase/(decrease) in accounts payable	(9,807,518)	7,634,558	
Increase/(decrease) in accounts receivable	5,063,016	(3,425,878)	
Increase/(decrease) in advance & prepayment	(10,072,443)	(4,573,829)	
A) Net cash flow from operating activities	24,902,945	44,435,388	
Cash flow from investing activities:			
Increase/(decrease) in investment in securities	(8,315,035)	(48,583,994)	
Increase/(decrease) in purchase of premises & fixed asset	(94,290)	(24,214)	
Increase/(decrease) in margin loan to clients	(25,906,159)	5,830,957	
B) Net cash flow from investing activities	(34,315,483)	(42,777,250)	
Cash flow from financing activities :			
Increase/(decrease) in short term borrowings	-	-	
C) Net cash flow from financing activities	-	-	
D) Net cash increase / (decrease) (A+B+C)	(9,412,538)	1,658,137	
E) Opening cash and cash equivalents	18,153,727	16,495,590	
F) Closing cash and cash equivalents	8,741,189	18,153,727	
Net operating cash flow per share (NOCFPS)	(Note: 32.00)	7.33	13.07

Chief Executive Officer

Chairman

Notes to the Financial Statements

MTB Capital Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2019

1.00	Legal status of the company	MTB Capital Ltd. (MTBCL), a fully owned subsidiary of Mutual Trust Bank Limited, was incorporated in Bangladesh as a private limited company. MTBCL obtained registration certificate No. MB-55/2010 under the Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission Act, 1993 on December 06, 2010 as a full fledged merchant bank and obtained registration No. C-80040 from the Registrar of Joint Stock Companies and Firms (RJSC), Dhaka, Bangladesh on October 08, 2009 under the Companies Act, 1994. The company has commenced its operation on April 18, 2011.									
	The registered office of the company is situated at 111 Kazi Nazrul Islam Avenue, Bangla Motor, Dhaka-1000, Bangladesh.										
2.00	Nature of business	The main activities of the company are issue management, underwriting, portfolio management whether discretionary or non -discretionary, corporate advisory services to the clients including advisory services on merger and amalgamation, capital restructuring, etc.									
3.00	Significant accounting policies										
3.01	Basic of preparation of financial statements	The financial statements of the company are made up to 31 December 2019 and prepared under the historical cost convention except investment in securities as a going concern and in accordance with the Companies Act 1994, International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), the Securities and Exchange Rules 1987, Dhaka & Chittagong Stock Exchange Limited Listing Regulations, Income Tax Ordinance, 1984 and other laws and rules applicable in Bangladesh.									
3.02	Statement of cash flows	Statement of cash flows has been prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standard (IAS)-7 "Statement of Cash Flows".									
3.03	Property, plant and equipment										
3.03.1	Recognition and measurement:	Property, plant and equipments are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.									
	Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of asset and bringing to the location and conditioned necessary for it to be capable of operating in the intended manner.										
3.03.2	Depreciation	Depreciation is charged using reducing balance method as per International Accounting Standard (IAS)-16 "Property plant & equipment". The rates of depreciation used are as follows:									
	<table> <tr> <th>Category of assets</th><th>Rate of depreciation</th></tr> <tr> <td>Furniture & fixture</td><td>10%</td></tr> <tr> <td>Office equipment</td><td>20%</td></tr> <tr> <td>Interior decoration</td><td>10%</td></tr> </table>	Category of assets	Rate of depreciation	Furniture & fixture	10%	Office equipment	20%	Interior decoration	10%		
Category of assets	Rate of depreciation										
Furniture & fixture	10%										
Office equipment	20%										
Interior decoration	10%										
	The gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an asset is determined as the difference between the sale proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in the Statement of Profit or Loss and other Comprehensive Income.										
3.04	Revenue recognition	The accounting policies adopted for the recognition of revenue are as follows:									
3.04.1	Interest income	Interest on margin loan to investors is recognized as revenue on an accrual basis and interest receivable on such loan is capitalized with original loan on quarterly basis.									
3.04.2	Dividend income	Dividend income on investment in securities has been recognized when the shareholders right to receive payment is established.									
3.04.3	Capital gain / (loss) on sale of securities	Capital gain/(loss) on sale of securities is accounted for based on difference between average sale proceeds of securities and cost of securities sold.									
3.04.4	Fees and commission income	Fees and commission income includes portfolio management fees, settlement charges, issue management fees, underwriting commissions and any other such fees and commissions.									
3.05	Cash and bank balance	Cash and bank balance includes cash in hand and cash at bank, which are held and are available for use by the company without any restriction.									
3.06	Investment in securities	Investment in securities is recognized at the end of the period at cost price of investment made by the company.									
3.07	Reporting in the period	These financial statements cover one year from 1 st January 2019 to 31 December 2019.									
3.08	General										
	i) Comparative information	Comparative information have been disclosed for all numerical information of the financial statements and also the narrative and descriptive information so as to clarify the current year position in with that of preceding year.									
	Changes Format:	Statement of financial position format has been changed for ensuring better comparability in line with IAS-1 without changes facts & figures. Prior period figure has remained unchanged and no rearrangement has been made due to change format.									
	ii) The figures in the financial statements are presented in Bangladeshi Taka (BDT), which is the company's functional currency. Figures in these notes and financial statements have been rounded off to the nearest Taka value.										

MTB Capital Ltd. Statement of Cash Flows For the year ended 31 December 2019			
Particulars	2019	2018	
Net profit during the year (after tax)	4,003,271	39,243,038	
Add : Amount considered as non cash items :			
Depreciation charged during the year	683,462	805,767	
Increase/(decrease) in provision for diminution in value of investments	7,000,000	500,000	
Increase/(decrease) in provision for margin loan	15,000,000	2,500,000	
Increase/(decrease) in provision for expenses	(165,000)	367,819	
Increase/(decrease) in provision for income tax	13,212,994	1,407,121	
Increase/(decrease) in deferred tax liability	(14,837)	(23,208)	
Sub total of non cash items	35,716,619	5,557,498	
Changes in working capital components			
Increase/(decrease) in accounts payable	(9,807,518)	7,634,558	
Increase/(decrease) in accounts receivable	5,063,016	(3,425,878)	
Increase/(decrease) in advance & prepayment	(10,072,443)	(4,573,829)	
A) Net cash flow from operating activities	24,902,945	44,435,388	
Cash flow from investing activities:			
Increase/(decrease) in investment in securities	(8,315,035)	(48,583,994)	
Increase/(decrease) in purchase of premises & fixed asset	(94,290)	(24,214)	
Increase/(decrease) in margin loan to clients	(25,906,159)	5,830,957	
B) Net cash flow from investing activities	(34,315,483)	(42,777,250)	
Cash flow from financing activities :			
Increase/(decrease) in short term borrowings	-	-	
C) Net cash flow from financing activities	-	-	
D) Net cash increase / (decrease) (A+B+C)	(9,412,538)	1,658,137	
E) Opening cash and cash equivalents	18,153,727	16,495,590	
F) Closing cash and cash equivalents	8,741,189	18,153,727	
Net operating cash flow per share (NOCFPS)	(Note: 32.00)	7.33	13.07

MTB Capital Ltd. Statement of Cash Flows For the year ended 31 December 2019			
Particulars	2019	2018	
Net profit during the year (after tax)	4,003,271	39,243,038	
Add : Amount considered as non cash items :			
Depreciation charged during the year	683,462	805,767	
Increase/(decrease) in provision for diminution in value of investments	7,000,000	500,000	
Increase/(decrease) in provision for margin loan	15,000,000	2,500,000	
Increase/(decrease) in provision for expenses	(165,000)	367,819	
Increase/(decrease) in provision for income tax	13,212,994	1,407,121	
Increase/(decrease) in deferred tax liability	(14,837)	(23,208)	
Sub total of non cash items	35,716,619	5,557,498	
Changes in working capital components			
Increase/(decrease) in accounts payable	(9,807,518)	7,634,558	
Increase/(decrease) in accounts receivable	5,063,016	(3,425,878)	
Increase/(decrease) in advance & prepayment	(10,072,443)	(4,573,829)	
A) Net cash flow from operating activities	24,902,945	44,435,388	
Cash flow from investing activities:			
Increase/(decrease) in investment in securities	(8,315,035)	(48,583,994)	
Increase/(decrease) in purchase of premises & fixed asset	(94,290)	(24,214)	
Increase/(decrease) in margin loan to clients	(25,906,159)	5,830,957	
B) Net cash flow from investing activities	(34,315,483)	(42,777,250)	
Cash flow from financing activities :			
Increase/(decrease) in short term borrowings	-	-	
C) Net cash flow from financing activities	-	-	
D) Net cash increase / (decrease) (A+B+C)	(9,412,538)	1,658,137	
E) Opening cash and cash equivalents	18,153,727	16,495,590	
F) Closing cash and cash equivalents	8,741,189	18,153,727	
Net operating cash flow per share (NOCFPS)	(Note: 32.00)	7.33	13.07

MTB Capital Ltd. Statement of Cash Flows For the year ended 31 December 2019			
Particulars	2019	2018	
Net profit during the year (after tax)	4,003,271	39,243,038	
Add : Amount considered as non cash items :			
Depreciation charged during the year	683,462	805,767	
Increase/(decrease) in provision for diminution in value of investments	7,000,000	500,000	
Increase/(decrease) in provision for margin loan	15,000,000	2,500,000	
Increase/(decrease) in provision for expenses	(165,000)	367,819	
Increase/(decrease) in provision for income tax	13,212,994	1,407,121	
Increase/(decrease) in deferred tax liability	(14,837)	(23,208)	
Sub total of non cash items	35,716,619	5,557,498	
Changes in working capital components			
Increase/(decrease) in accounts payable	(9,807,518)	7,634,558	
Increase/(decrease) in accounts receivable	5,063,016	(3,425,878)	
Increase/(decrease) in advance & prepayment	(10,072,443)	(4,573,829)	
A) Net cash flow from operating activities	24,902,945	44,435,388	
Cash flow from investing activities:			
Increase/(decrease) in investment in securities	(8,315,035)	(48,583,994)	
Increase/(decrease) in purchase of premises & fixed asset	(94,290)	(24,214)	
Increase/(decrease) in margin loan to clients	(25,906,159)	5,830,957	
B) Net cash flow from investing activities	(34,315,483)	(42,777,250)	
Cash flow from financing activities :			
Increase/(decrease) in short term borrowings	-	-	
C) Net cash flow from financing activities	-	-	
D) Net cash increase / (decrease) (A+B+C)	(9,412,538)	1,658,137	
E) Opening cash and cash equivalents	18,153,727	16,495,590	
F) Closing cash and cash equivalents	8,741,189	18,153,727	
Net operating cash flow per share (NOCFPS)	(Note: 32.00)	7.33	13.07

MTB Capital Ltd. Statement of Cash Flows For the year ended 31 December 2019			
Particulars	2019	2018	
Net profit during the year (after tax)	4,003,271	39,243,038	
Add : Amount considered as non cash items :			
Depreciation charged during the year	683,462	805,767	
Increase/(decrease) in provision for diminution in value of investments	7,000,000	500,000	
Increase/(decrease) in provision for margin loan	15,000,000	2,500,000	
Increase/(decrease) in provision for expenses	(165,000)	367,819	
Increase/(decrease) in provision for income tax	13,212,994	1,407,121	
Increase/(decrease) in deferred tax liability	(14,837)	(23,208)	
Sub total of non cash items	35,716,619	5,557,498	
Changes in working capital components			
Increase/(decrease) in accounts payable	(9,807,518)	7,634,558	
Increase/(decrease) in accounts receivable	5,063,016	(3,425,878)	
Increase/(decrease) in advance & prepayment	(10,072,443)	(4,573,829)	
A) Net cash flow from operating activities	24,902,945	44,435,388	
Cash flow from investing activities:			
Increase/(decrease) in investment in securities	(8,315,035)	(48,583,994)	
Increase/(decrease) in purchase of premises & fixed asset	(94,290)	(24,214)	
Increase/(decrease) in margin loan to clients	(25,906,159)	5,830,957	
B) Net cash flow from investing activities	(34,315,483)	(42,777,250)	
Cash flow from financing activities :			
Increase/(decrease) in short term borrowings	-	-	
C) Net cash flow from financing activities	-	-	
D) Net cash increase / (decrease) (A+B+C)	(9,412,538)	1,658,137	
E) Opening cash and cash equivalents	18,153,727	16,495,590	
F) Closing cash and cash equivalents	8,741,189	18,153,727	
Net operating cash flow per share (NOCFPS)	(Note: 32.00)	7.33	13.07

MTB Capital Ltd. Statement of Cash Flows For the year ended 31 December 2019			
Particulars	2019	2018	
Net profit during the year (after tax)	4,003,271	39,243,038	
Add : Amount considered as non cash items :			
Depreciation charged during the year	683,462	805,767	
Increase/(decrease) in provision for diminution in value of investments	7,000,000	500,000	
Increase/(decrease) in provision for margin loan	15,000,000	2,500,000	
Increase/(decrease) in provision for expenses	(165,000)	367,819	
Increase/(decrease) in provision for income tax	13,212,994	1,407,121	
Increase/(decrease) in deferred tax liability	(14,837)	(23,208)	
Sub total of non cash items	35,716,619	5,557,498	
Changes in working capital components			
Increase/(decrease) in accounts payable	(9,807,518)	7,634,558	
Increase/(decrease) in accounts receivable	5,063,016	(3,425,878)	
Increase/(decrease) in advance & prepayment	(10,072,443)	(4,573,829)	
A) Net cash flow from operating activities	24,902,945	44,435,388	
Cash flow from investing activities:			
Increase/(decrease) in investment in securities	(8,315,035)	(48,583,994)	
Increase/(decrease) in purchase of premises & fixed asset	(94,290)	(24,214)	
Increase/(decrease) in margin loan to clients	(25,906,159)	5,830,957	
B) Net cash flow from investing activities	(34,315,483)	(42,777,250)	
Cash flow from financing activities :			
Increase/(decrease) in short term borrowings	-	-	
C) Net cash flow from financing activities	-	-	
D) Net cash increase / (decrease) (A+B+C)	(9,412,538)	1,658,137	
E) Opening cash and cash equivalents	18,153,727	16,495,590	
F) Closing cash and cash equivalents	8,741,189	18,153,727	
Net operating cash flow per share (NOCFPS)	(Note: 32.00)	7.33	13.07

MTB Capital Ltd. Statement of Cash Flows For the year ended 31 December 2019			
Particulars	2019	2018	
Net profit during the year (after tax)	4,003,271	39,243,038	
Add : Amount considered as non cash items :			
Depreciation charged during the year	683,462	805,767	
Increase/(decrease) in provision for diminution in value of investments	7,000,000	500,000	
Increase/(decrease) in provision for margin loan	15,000,000	2,500,000	
Increase/(decrease) in provision for expenses	(165,000)	367,819	
Increase/(decrease) in provision for income tax	13,212,994	1,407,121	
Increase/(decrease) in deferred tax liability	(14,837)	(23,208)	
Sub total of non cash items	35,716,619	5,557,498	
Changes in working capital components			
Increase/(decrease) in accounts payable	(9,807,518)	7,634,558	
Increase/(decrease) in accounts receivable	5,063,016	(3,425,878)	
Increase/(decrease) in advance & prepayment	(10,072,443)	(4,573,829)	
A) Net cash flow from operating activities	24,902,945	44,435,388	
Cash flow from investing activities:			
Increase/(decrease) in investment in securities	(8,315,035)	(48,583,994)	
Increase/(decrease) in purchase of premises & fixed asset	(94,290)	(24,214)	
Increase/(decrease) in margin loan to clients	(25,906,159)	5,830,957	
B) Net cash flow from investing activities	(34,315,483)	(42,777,250)	
Cash flow from financing activities :			
Increase/(decrease) in short term borrowings	-	-	
C) Net cash flow from financing activities	-	-	
D) Net cash increase / (decrease) (A+B+C)	(9,412,538)	1,658,137	
E) Opening cash and cash equivalents	18,153,727	16,495,590	
F) Closing cash and cash equivalents	8,741,189	18,153,727	
Net operating cash flow per share (NOCFPS)	(Note: 32.00)	7.33	13.07

17.00 Provision for current tax			
Owing balance			
Add: Addition during the year (Note:30.01)	38,504,784		37,097,663
Less: Adjustment during the year	13,212,994		20,537,777
	=		19,130,566
	51,717,778		38,504,784
18.00 Net Assets Value (NAV) per share			
Net Assets (18.01)			Restated
Number of ordinary shares outstanding	363,848,678		359,845,407
	3,398,890		3,398,890
			107
			106
18.01 Net Assets			
Total Assets	477,923,923		448,695,013
Less:Non-current Liabilities	141,535		156,372
Less:current Liabilities	113,933,710		88,695,234
	363,848,678		359,845,407